

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**Nos. 19-1256, 20-1011**

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit

PCC STRUCTURALS, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS, LOCAL LODGE 63,
Intervenor

On Petitions for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board, Case Nos. 19-CA-207792 and 19-CA-233690

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
William R. Peterson
1000 Louisiana St., Ste. 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5188
william.peterson@morganlewis.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Harry I. Johnson, III
2049 Century Park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 907-1000
harry.johnson@morganlewis.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Crystal S. Carey
1701 Market St.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5000
crystal.carey@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument in Reply.....	3
I. The Board Failed to Provide a Reasoned Analysis Capable of Review by this Court.....	3
II. The Board Erred in Finding the Bargaining Unit of Welders Appropriate Under the Traditional Community-of-Interest Test.....	7
A. The General Counsel Fails to Demonstrate that the Board Applied <i>Boeing</i>	7
B. The General Counsel Fails to Demonstrate that the Board Applied <i>PCC Structurals I</i>	10
III. The Board Erred in Finding the Bargaining Unit of Welders Appropriate as a Craft Unit.	19
A. PCC Was Denied Due Process.	19
B. The General Counsel Cannot Defend the Board’s Inconsistency Regarding the Relevance of Craft Severance Cases.	23
C. Even Under the Craft Standard the Board Ostensibly Adopted, the Board was Incorrect.	25
1. The Board needed to explain which, if any, community of interest factors are incorporated in the craft unit standard.	25
2. Even if the Board correctly omitted any discussion or application of community of interest in its craft analysis, a craft unit is still inappropriate.	26
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	32
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. Pavement Striping Co.</i> , 296 NLRB 206	12
<i>Avon Prods.</i> , 250 NLRB 1479	12
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 152 (2001)	18
<i>C F Braun & Co.</i> , 120 NLRB 282 (1958)	24
<i>CCI Ltd. P’ship v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
* <i>Chromalloy Photographic</i> , 234 NLRB 1046	12, 17
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Energy W. Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Hilton Hotel Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 359 (1987)	17
<i>Home Depot USA</i> , 331 NLRB 1289 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 117 NLRB 98 (1957)	24
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
* <i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	11, 16
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
* <i>Mallinckrodt Chemical Works</i> , 162 NLRB 387 (1966)	9, 24
* <i>N. Am. Aviation</i> , 162 NLRB 1267 (1967)	24, 28
<i>NLRB v. I.W.G., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 685 (10th Cir. 1998)	23
* <i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	7, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 29
* <i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , No. 19-RC-202188, 2018 WL 6243781 (NLRB Nov. 28, 2018)	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>Rhino Nw., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	6
<i>Szabo Food Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1976)	17
* <i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019)	1, 7, 9, 26
<i>United Operations</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	16
